AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY.

No. 8 of 1941.

AN ORDINANCE

To amend the Juries Ordinance 1932-1938.

BE it ordained by the Governor-General in and over the Commonwealth of Australia, with the advice of the Federal Executive Council, in pursuance of the powers conferred by the Seat of Government Acceptance Act 1909-1938 and the Seat of Government (Administration) Act 1910-1940, as follows:—

- 1.—(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the Juries Ordinance Short title and citation 1941.*
- (2.) The Juries Ordinance 1932-1938 is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.
- (3.) The Principal Ordinance, as amended by this Ordinance, may be cited as the *Juries Ordinance* 1932-1941.
 - - (b) Omitting paragraph (u) and inserting in its stead the following paragraphs:—
 - "(u) The Commissioner, Deputy Commissioner and the Chief Accountant appointed under the War Service Act 1918-1941; and
 - "(v) The officers for the time being occupying the following positions:—
 - (i) Director, Australian Institute of Anatomy;
 - (ii) Council for Scientific and Industrial Research—

Chief of the Division of Plant Industry;

Chief of the Division of Economic Entomology;

Principal Research Officer (Plant Pathology);

Principal Research Officer (Blowfly Investigations);

(iii) Geological Adviser to the Commonwealth Government.

^{*} Notified in the Commonwealth Gazette on 21st August, 1941. 6015.—Price 3D.—E

(iv) Department of Labour and National Service—

> Chief Welfare Officer; Chief Employment Officer; National Service Officer.

Amendment of Sixth Schedule.

3. The Sixth Schedule to the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the words "or any of you" (wherever occurring).

Dated this twentieth day of August, 1941.

GOWRIE

Governor-General.

By His Excellency's Command,
W. M. HUGHES
for Minister of State for the Interior.